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Department for tracking and audit purposes. 

City Recorder Signature: __________ _ Date: ______ _ 

Date posted on website: _______________________ _ 
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Xylem Water Solutions USA, Inc. 

Cathy Ross 

Contracts Administrator 

Virtual • Denver, CO 

Tel +1 561.596.3862 

cathy.ross@xylem.com 

February 15, 2023 (as revised from February 14, 2023) 

Spencer Nebel 
City Manager 
City of Newport 
169 SW Coast Hwy 
Newport, OR 97365 

SUBJECT: 

Dear Mr. Nebel, 

Influent 3231 
Your PO# 22-028 
Flygt Quote# 2022-POR-0232 

xylem 
Let's Solve Water 

Thank you for your Purchase Order for Xylem (FLYGT) equipment for this project. We have reviewed your Purchase 
Order Terms and Scope of Supply and are in general agreement with them. Prior to finalizing your order, however, 
we need to come to a final agreement on the items below. 

Scope of Supply 

As detailed in your Purchase Order, the scope of equipment supply for this purchase order shall be as outlined in 
Fl YGT's Quote# 2022-POR-0232 dated June 29, 2022. The technical portion of Contractor's quote shall be 
incorporated as a binding part of the order (excluding Contractor's standard terms and conditions of sale). 

Payment Terms 

Per our quote, terms are: 100% Net 30 days following delivery date 

Delivery Schedule 

Your purchase order does not indicate a schedule and submittals are not required. The lead time for this 
equipment is *12-24 weeks from receipt of this letter, fully executed. Please let us know if you do not want any of 
these items as soon as indicated so delivery can be coordinated with our local branch office. 

Equipment Lead Time 
Settables/Accessories -12-14 week lead time 
Pumps -20-24 week lead time 

*The, above schedule is based on as of today lead-times for equipment shipment, however due to the continuing
disruptions of COVID-19, including extended production timeframes from our suppliers as a result of raw materials
shortages, related labor constraints, and transportation and logistics-related delays due to a shortage of both
truckers and containers, we can at this time only state what our current lead-time is expected to be. Once
equipment is ordered we will work closely with you to meet your needs as best possible in this uncertain time.



Terms and Conditions 

Section 4 of City's Purchase Order Terms -Add to second to last line: " ... Contractor's negligent or otherwise 
wrongful acts or omissions." 

Mutual Waiver and Limitation of Liability 
City and Contractor (inclusive of their respective officers, directors, members, partners, subcontractors, and 
employees) shall be not be liable to each other for loss of profit or revenue, loss of use or business opportunity, 
loss of contract, cost of obtaining alternative performance, or for any indirect, consequential, special, incidental 
and punitive damages. The aggregate liability of each party to the other, whether under contract law, in tort 
(including negligence), or otherwise, is limited to the Purchase Order price ("Cap"). This Cap does not apply to 
Section 4 of the City's Purchase Order Terms. 

We would appreciate it if you would execute this letter so that it becomes a binding part of your purchase order 
and our formal contractual obligations. Please sign and return it to me (cathy.ross@xylem.com) at your earliest 
possible convenience so that we may adhere to the above schedule. Failure to respond to this letter in a timely 
manner may affect the delivery schedule. If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact 
me at {561) 596-3862. 

Best Regards, 

Cathy Ross 
Contracts Administrator 

Accepted by: (authorized party to bind company) 

Printed Name 

(, f y Hul,t.v�c-c-

Signature Date 



Melanie Nelson 

From: David Allen 
Sent: Friday, February 24, 2023 10:37 PM 
To: Melanie Nelson; David Powell; Spencer Nebel 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Josephine Duncan; Andrew Grant contact; Clare Paul; Steve Baugher; Erik Glover 
Re: Final Amendment Letter Attached: City of Newport P0#22-028 

The amendment should not be signed until next Wed. at the earliest to allow for the seven-day public notice period 
required for a sole-source procurement under rule 137-047-0275, which I assume was given following the Tues. council 
meeting (link below). --David 

https.JL..[egistarweb-productioo s 3 .ama20Aa�com/uploads/attachment/pdf /17975 73/FL VG HT _PO .pdf 

From: Melanie Nelson 
Sent: Friday, February 24, 2023 1:21 PM 
To: David Powell 
Cc: David Allen; Josephine Duncan 
Subject: RE: Final Amendment Letter Attached: City of Newport PO#22-028 

It is in Spencer's possession. 

-----Original Message-----
From: David Powell <D.Powell@NewportOregon.gov> 
Sent: Friday, February 24, 2023 8:41 AM 
To: Melanie Nelson <M.Nelson@NewportOregon.gov> 
Cc: Spencer Nebel <S.Nebel@NewportOregon.gov>; David Allen <D.Allen@NewportOregon.gov>; 
'cathy.ross@xylem.com' <cathy.ross@xylem.com>; Josephine Duncan <J.Duncan@NewportOregon.gov> 
Subject: FW: Final Amendment Letter Attached: City of Newport PO#22-028 

Hi Melanie: 

Can you please print out the Xylem Amendment and have Spencer sign per David's email below? Once signed, send to 
Josephine. We will send the PO and Amendment to Xylem for them to sign and return. 

Thanks. 

David Powell; PE 
Public Works Director 
(o) 541.574.3369
(m) 541.270.4142
(e) d.powell@newportoregon.gov
169 SW Coast Hwy 101
Newport, Oregon 97365

PUBLIC RECORDS LAW DISCLOSURE This e-mail is a public record of the City of Newport and is subject to public 
disclosure unless exempt from disclosure under Oregon Public Records Law. This e-mail is subject to the State Retention 
Schedule 

1 



CITY OF NEWPORT 

P.O. Date: 10/07/2022 

169 SW Coast Hwy 
Newport, OR 97365 

OrCPP #KN0010 

PURCHASE ORDER 

vendor Name: Xylem Water Solutions USA, Inc. 

Address: 9625 SW Tualatin Sherwood Road 

City/State/Zip: Tualatin, Oregon 97062 

Phone/FAX: (503) 240-1 980 I (503) 240-3445 

Contact Name: David Olson ---------------
Em a 11: David.Olson2@xylem.com 

f l  I rvl rd d Descriotion o terns se ces o ere : 
QTY ITEM DESCRIPTION 
1 .00 001 MONITOR,PUMP MAS800 CU 
1 .00 002 MONITOR,PUMP MAS800 BU 
1 .00 003 PANEL.OPERATOR 412  10" 

PO #: 22-028 

Dellver to: City of Newport 

Address: 1 69 SW Coast Hwy 

City/State/Zip: Newport, OR 97365 

Phone/FAX: 541 -574-3371 / 541-867-7663 

Contact Name: Andrew Grant 

Department: WWTP ------------
UNl1i PRICE TOTAL PRICE 

2,1 80.87 2 , 1 80.87 
2,549.88 2,549.88 
1 ,946. 1 6  1 ,946. 1 6  

1 .00 004 Flygt NT 3231 , 63-480, 410 mm + Freight 1 29,501 .30 1 29,501 .30 
TOTAL COST: 136,1 78.21 

THIS PURCHASE ORDER INCORPORATES THE TERMS ON THE REVERSE SIOE ANO THE OTY'S REQUEST FOR PROPOSAl ANO CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSE THERETO, OR, IN 
THE AlTERNATIVE, THE CITY'S SOUCITATION OOCUMENT ANO CONTRACTORS' BID. BY ITS SIGNATURE HEREUNOER, CONTRACTOR AGREES TO PERFORM THE 
SERVICES/PROVIOE THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED IN SUCH DOCUMENTS, FOR THE FEE/AMOUNT SET FORTH THEREIN. THE CONTRACTOR Will COMPLY FUllY WITH All 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE DOCUMENTS, THE NEWPORT MUNICIPAl CODE ANO STATE ANO FEDERAL LAW. IF THIS PURCHASE IS PLACED AGAINST STATE OF 
OREGON PRICE AGREEMENT I ______ OR COOPERATIVE PROCUREMENT ORGANIZATION _______________ _ 
Member I. ____ Asreement I _____ . THE CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS ANO SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THE PRICE 
AGREEMENT ARE HEREBY INCORPORATED BY THIS REFERENCE AND SHALL APPLY TO THIS PURCHASE ANO SHAll TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER All OTHER CONFLIC11NG 
TERMS ANO CONDITIONS EXPRESS 011 IMPUED. 
.Account Codint1: 

Fund GL Dept Exoense Account Prol@ct Code Amount 

602 3410 73200 136, 1 78.21 

Total 
136,178.21 

Circle Numbers that annlv:

Procurement Method: Solldtatlon Method: 7 - IT8 
1 · Three Informal Bids 4 • Emergency 
2 • Three written Bids s • Sole Source 
3 • Formal Bids 6 • Special 

Notes/Spedal Instructions: 

Sole Source Memo attached 

. 

8 - RFQ/RFI /RFP 
9 - Exemption Code: 
. s  

Auth
2

ns: 

t� C c:4:' ,,p1/2--..
Dep1rtment Director Dale 

City Manager Date 

Contractor's Authorized Signature Date 

Conttactor's Printed Name 

Name of company 

SUBMIT THIS FORM FOR SIGNATURE ALONG WITH QUOTATION DOCUMENTATION PRIOR TO PURCHASE OF NON ROUTINE GOODS 
OR SERVICES COSTING $S,OOO OR MORE. 
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TERMS OF CITY'S PURCHASE ORDER 
I In the course of p,oviding Services under lhis Purchase Otdcr. Contraclor may have conlllCt with die public. Conuaetor will maintain aood relations with the public. The Cil)I may """t the fililurc to 
maintain good relations with the public as •  non.c:Ullblo: bacb of this Pw-chase Otder and may disqualit;, Conlraclor from lulutt wort for the Cil)I. 
2 Conaraccor shall be comp,:nsetcd IS described in the Pwchase Onler. Unless otherwise set fMh in the Pun:hase Order, Con1111Ctar shall begin Services on the Ef'f«live Dale and shall complece Services 
no lac.:r lhan such dote S<t fo11h in the Purchas., Otd<r or IS 1gl'IO<d upon in wrilinc by the panios 
3 Coninctor c;,nifln that: (■) Contmctor is an indepondcnl contnclor as d.,lined by ORS 6 70.600 and not an employee of Cily. shall not be entitled to benefits of any kind to which an employee of City is 
entitled and shall be solely responsible for 111 paymems and taxes required by law. In the ettnt chat Contractor is fi>und by • coun of law or Ill)' ldminislrotive ■g,ency to be an eq,loyce of City for any 
purpos.,, Cily shall be entitled to offset co,npensetion due, or lo dfflland iepayment of any amounts paid to Contractor under the terms of this Agreement, 10 the flall elllent of any benefits or other 
remuneration Conblctor �vcs (&om City or third pany) as ■ mull of the finding and to the 11111 extent of any payments that City is required to make (to Con11actar or to a third pally) 1S a  rmuh of the 
finding. (b) Contractor is not an om«r, employee or agffll of the City as lhose terms arc used in ORS 30.265. (c) No �loyee of tl,e Cily, or any parmenhip or corporation in which • Cil)' �loyce has 
■n intm:S� has or will receive any remuneration ofany description fiom Conttactor, cilhcrdir..:tly or indirectly, In connection with d1is A8f""ment. except IS speclflcllly deciaml in writins- (di Contnictor 
currently his a City business license or will obtain one prior 10 delivering Services under this As,eemem. 
4. C�y has rcli(d upon the p,oressional 1bilil)I and !raining of Comnictor IS a material inducement ta enier into lhis Av<ement. ContraclOr w■rnints chat ail iLS worlc will be perfonncd with aood 
workmanship •nd in accordance with scncrolly occq,t<d pn,fessional pnicti«s and standards oflhe induslly in whi:h C'on1Jactor opm1tes as well IS the rcquircments ofapplicable fcdcnl stale and local 
laws. Contnctor's WOl'k will conform 10 the rcquirenwms of this Pun:hase Order AcccpllllCe ofCon1rac1or's work by City shall not operate as a waiver or release of this warrsnty Contractor is fully liable 
for die acts and omissions ofCommctor and Contniclot's subcomnicton which cause any clamai;t, inju,y, cl<ath, propeny damage or los• lo any persoa or propcny. ContlllCIOr will Indemnify and defend the 
City, its ofTocen, agents, cq,loy,es and volunleen and hold them hannlcss li'om any and all liabihty, causes of 1c1ion. claims, losses, damagos, judsments or other costs or expenses including attorney's 
fees that may be asserted by any penon or entity which in any way arise fiom, during or in connection w�h the performance of 1he work dcscribcd In this A�m. but only 10 1he cxh:nt allributable to 
Contraccor·s acts or 01n1sstons. Conlracror's indemnification shall also cover claims bn)ughl apinst Ille City under stale or federal worlcen' compcnsalion laws. Ir any aspect oflhis indemnil)I shall be found 
10 be ilh,gal or Invalid lor any �son whatsoever, the illepiity or invalidity shall ROI affccl the validity oflhe ftemainderoflhis indcrmific■lion. 
S. Contractor and ils subcomrac1ors shall maintain insunnce acceptable 10 Cil)' in full forc,e and effect throughout the tenn of this Ai;,cemcnt. The wwance shall cover all activities of the C0111ractor 
■rising dim:dy or indiMtly 0111 ofContractOl's wort performed hereunder, including the operations of ils subcollblctors of any lier. 
6. Al any time and whbout cause, Cil)' shall have the ri1,-hl in its sole discretion, to tenninaae this Agreement by giving notice to Comnictor. lfCily tenninates the AJl'lffment pursuant IO thos Section due to 
no fault ofConnacror, Cil)I shall pay Contractor for 111 approved and undispulcd services mlden!d up to the dole of1enn1n11ion. City may modify or 1enninate this Agrttment without cause clfcclivc upon 
d<livery of wri11en notice to Contracror, or at such later dale as may be establlsltcd by City. 
7. For a period of mt less than thn:,: ycan after City's 6nal psymcnt IO Contractor, Con111e1or shall pcnnil tho City, the State of Oregon and Ilic Fedcnll Government (If Stale or Federal !landing is involved) 
to have access to all books, documents, papers and records of ConlrlCtor which are pertinent 10 the Sttviccs pn,•idcd hereunder for purpos,s of •udi� e.uminsnon, e1CCCrpts m,d 1r.1nscripis Com11e1or sha II 
retain those m:ords for at least three years, or until litigalion is resolved lflitiplion is instituted. 
8. Ndth.:r Cil)' nor Contnictor shall be considcn:d in d.,fiult bccluse of any delays in c01..,ietion and responsibilities due to causes beyond th&: conuol and without liuk or negligence on the pan of the 
panics so dlsenabled. including but not restricted 10. an act of nature or of I public eaemy. civil unrest. canhquakc. fire, flood. epidemic. quanintine mlriction. stnl<e. lieight embargo, W111Sually severe 
weather; pn,•id<d that the psnics so diofflablcd shall notify the other pany in writing of the cause or delay. Each pany sha II make rasonabtc elfons IO remove or eliminale the cause of delay or default and 
shall upon ccsss1ion of 1he c•=· diliicntly pursue pcrfonnancc of its obligations under the Acn,emcnt. 
'I Contractor agne.s 10 comply wl1h all applicable J<qUiremcnts of federal and state civil rights and rehsbili1a1ion sta1u1cs . rules. and regulations, including. bul noc I united to those in Exhlblt A. CollblCIOr 
also shall comply with the A1ncricans with Dissbilitics Acl of 1990, ORS 659A. 142, and all regulations and adminislrali>e rules cslablishcd pursuant lo those laws. 
10. Contractor will perfonn additional work as may re necessary ta corrcc1 errors in Services perfonned under this A�•ncm without undue delay and without additional cost, 
1 1  fhc prov,sions or this AHR'tmcnt shall be governed by and construed in ■cconlance with the laws of the State of Oregon. w ilhout regard 10 conDicl of law principl ... Any action or ,uils involving any 
qu.:suon ansmg under 1hls Agre,:ment ll'llSt be brought In the appropriate court oflbe State ofOrcllOI', INI the panics IK"reby consent lo •� in Lincoln County Cir,;uil Court. Oregon. unless exclusive 
JutisdJCIJOn ,s 1n li,dcrol coun. in w1tich cas., venue shall be in fcd.,rol dtstricl court for the District of Oregon. In any aclion arising und.,r this AgN.:mcm. th< pn,vailtng pony shall be cmitled IO such sum as 
1he coun n,ay awatd as reasonable attorney recs and coun costs, including any appeal. ConlrllCtor shall co"'1iY wid1 111 applicable federal statt and local laws. rules and regulations. including. but not 
limi1ed 10, n.-quirements co-ming workin11 hours. ovenime, medical care. woit<en con,pensation insuninc,:, health can, payments, payments co e,..,roycn and subcontllCIOfS and income ta• withholding 
con,.incd In ORS Chapler 279B, some provisions of which are altached IO this Aan,cmcm as Exhibit A . All Con1nic1or'• work product acco"'11ished und.:r this AIIJ""mcnl. wliethcr in d,c li>nn of designs, 
drawilll!S, as-builts. diapons, specifications, repons. or other wri1ings. shall become the .:xclusivc property of 1he Cuy. Tiie Coty ,. 11k, owner of any copyrii;hls thereto, upon City"s fiMI payment to 
Co111nic1or. This ,.�itina is intended both as a final e,pttssion of the Agrce1nen1 tieiwecn the panics with respect lo tlie included tenns and as a conoplcte and exclusiv.: Stalemelll of the tenns of the 
Agm:n,cnt. 

EXHIBIT A 
ORS 279B.U0 Conditions eoactrnlng payment, conlrlbtlllons, lltas, 111lbltoldlq. The contn1c1or shall : I . Make poy1ncnt promptly, as du.!, 10 111 persons supplying lo the collblctar labor or 1na1enal 
for the porfor,nance of 11,c worlc provided for in 111&: comracL 2. Pay all contributions or amounts du.! lhe Industrial Accident Fund from die conlnoclor or subcontrlCtor incurred in the performance of 111&: 
contract. 3. Not pcronit any lien or clabn 10 re Ried or prosecuted against the stale or a county, school dislric� municipahl)', m1111ic1pal co,poralion or subdivision th&:rcof. on account ohny labor or material 
fumish<-d. 4. Pay 10 die Depsn,nent of Revenue all swns withheld from employees under ORS J 16.161. 5 In addition to the condilions specific in subsection 1 -4 above. every public hnprovemcnt conttact 
sltall contain a col-.li1ion that the comractor shall dtmonsln1te d111 an employee drug testing program is in place. (OftS 279C. SOS) 
ORS 279C.515 Comlllloas eoacoralag paymtnt or cr.tms by publlt offlcen. paymeoU 10 �rsoa, ruralsblag labor or ••Hl•ls and complaints. I. lfthc contractor fails. neglects or refuses 10 make 
p,o1np1 payment of any claim for labor or s.,rviccs furnished to the contnielor or • subcontractor by any person 1n connection with tl,c: public Improvement contract as d,c dalm becomes due, the proper 
olf.:er or officers 1<presen1ing a nwnicipalil)'. may pay such claim to the person liunishing the labor or s.,rviccs and cha I'll" the amounl of the payment against fllnds due or 1o become due the contractor by 
n:asott of tlle contnicL 2. If the com,actoror a r,,.,.tier subcontnicror fails, ncgkcls or n:fuso:s to make payment lo •  person f'umishina bbor or mtl<rials in conntetion with the public improvement conlnlCt 
within thirty days after n:ceipt or paymcm fiom die conblcling agency or a collblclor. the contnictor or lint-tier subcon1nic1or shall owe the person the ■mount due plus imen:st chafJICS commencing 11 the 
cilll of the ten day period that paymcru is due under ORS 279C.580 (4) and cndina upon final payment. unless payment is subject to a good faith dispute as defmcd in ORS 2 '19C'  .580. The 111e ofim.:res1 on 
tho: a1110un1 du., is nine pen:cnt per aMum. Tl,c amount of interest may not be waiv.-d. J. If tho: contractor or a subcontmctor fails, neglocts or refuses 10 make paym.:n1 10 a person fllmishing labor or 
materials in connection with che public i1npl0\·c1nen1 contract, the pcrson may file a co111plaint with tl,e Construcuon C'onuactoJS Boanl, unless pay1nc111 is subjecl to a good faith dispute IS do:Rncd in ORS 
279C.580. 4, T1IC paytnenl of a claim in die manner authorized in this s«tion docs noc relieve the contractor or the connutot's surety &om obliption with respect to any unpaid claims. 
ORS 2798.ZJ0 Coadllloa conceralna pa)mHI for mtditlll can Nd providing 11·orktn' compeasalloa, (s« ORS 2"1'1C.S.l0 for public impn,veoncnl contnictsl I. The contniccor •hall promptly. as due, 
make payment 10 any person. co-pannc,.hip. associalion or corporation furnishing mcdkal surgical and hospital can: s,:,viccs or odier needed care and aliention. incid<nt 10 sickness or injwy. to the 
e,nployccs of the comractor. of all sums that the contnictor agn:es lo pay for the sen ices and 111 moneys and sums that 11., contractor collected or deducted liom the wag.es of employees under any law, 
contnicl or •�1ent for 111&: purpose of providing or payi"ll for the serv� 2. All subj<el employers working und<r the contn1c1 arc either emplo)"n that will comply w�h ORS 6S6.01 7  or e,nployers that 
arc e.,e,npt under ORS 656.126. 
ORS 1798.010, 2798.235; 279C.$ZO, 279C.5-t0 Coadllloa conterala& •oun of lllllor, I. An employer must give notice in writing to e,npioyces who worlc on a publi< ron1rac1, either at 1he 1i1nc or hire 
or befoo: cl)lnmcnc,mcnt of work on the contnict, or by pos1ini; a nocice in a location m,qucnted by c111>\oyccs. of the number of hours per day and days per week that the cmpioyecs tnay be ffllltired lo 
work. 2. A person may not be employed for more dian 10 houn in any one day. or 40 hours in any one week. tiu:q,t in cases of accessi1y, emergency or when 1h: publi: policy absolutely ttquin,s ii, and in 
such cases, except in cases of conlratts ror personal services d.,si1na1ed under ORS 279A .OSS (or 279C . 100) the e,nployec shall be paid at least lime and a hair pay: (al tor all ovenimc in excess of eight 
hours in any one day or 40 hours in any one wcclt when die wotit wcclt is five consecutive days, Monday through Friday; or Cb) For all ovet1ime in e,ccss of ten hours in any one day or 40 hours in any one 
week when the wolk \l'Cdc is fourcons.,cutive days, Monday lhrougll Friday: and (Cl For all work performed on SalUnlay and on any !cpl holiday speci(oed in ORS 2 '98,020 (or 279C.'40). J. In the case 
of public contracts for personal services as described in ORS 279A.055 (or 219C_IOOI. 1he contract shall contain a provision that the can1rac1or's employees who wort under the public coHtract shall be 
psid II least time and a half for all ovcnime worked in e,cess of 40 hours in any - wed<. eM:ept for individuals under personal services comllCts who are excluded urider ORS 6S3.010 to 653 .261 or 
und.,r :zq U.S.C. 20 1 10 209 from receiving oveni,ne. 4. Persons e,nploycd under the public contract shall receive at least time and a half pay lor wort performed on the legal holidsys 1peci(tcd in • 
collective bargaining 1gn:cment or in ORS 2798.020 I I Kb)(Bl tO (G) and for all time worked in •�cess of 10 hows m any one day or In e,cess of 40 hours in any one week, whichever is a,nter. 
ORS 279C.8JO Rtlatl111 ro prevam,. rote ol waae ID p11bllc works colltrHIS. I . In the ,event this contract is a public works comract. th< panics shall state in the contract dJC ellisting state prevailing rott of 
wag,, and if 1ppliable. the federal prcvaili,.; n11e of wage required under the Davis,Bacon Act dtat lttllSI be paid to workeJS in taeh bide or omopation required for the public works etnployed in the 
pcrfbnnance of the contract either by the contnictor or subcontnctor or other person doing or contractinJ to do all or pan of the wort com....,i.tcd by thc contract. When dte prcvailina raleS of w■t,-e arc 
available elcctmnicaly or an: occcssibl.! on the Internet, the roles may be incorporoled into the spccif.:11ions by relenlng 10 the electronicdy accessible or lnterne1-aeccssible races and by providing adcquale 
infomtation ■bout how to access d1t ntlcs. 2. Every cOIIUICt and subconlract shall �in I provision chat the workers shaft be paid not less thsn the specified mini,num hourly ralC of wage in accordance with 
ORS 279C.8J8 and 279C.840. 3.ContmclOr will pay 10 the Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor and Industries cBOLI) • fee as provided in ORS 279C.82S( I ). The fee shall be psid to the commissioner under 
the adminisnlive rule of the commissioner. 4,Ewiy contniel for public wo,1cs, or in connection with a public works contrael, shall contain a provJSion stating that the conaac:1or and evc,y sul>comnictor must 
have a public works bond filed with the ConstnJction C'ontnictors Boen! before Stalling work on the project. unless exempt under ORS 279C.8J6 (41, (7� (8) or (9). 
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To: Linda Wertman, Capital Projects and Grant Accountant 

From: Andrew Grant, Wastewater Treatment Supervisor 

Date: 10-28-2021 

Introduction 

Flygt Sole Source Memo 
City of Newport Wastewater Treatment Plant 

The City of Newport Oregon owns and operates 23 lift stations throughout the sewerage system. Our raw 
sewage pumps encounter a wide range of items that are flushed down toilets and must be conveyed to the 
treatment plant. With the advent of"flushable" wipes, The City of Newport is experiencing significant 
problems with these wipes and similar fibrous items clogging inside the pumps; this is called "ragging." 

To address ragging, Xylem Flygt expanded their line of pumps featuring the N impeller. This unique 
impeller, first introduced in 1 998, has a self-cleaning design that effectively removes wipes, rags and 
debris from the pump. City staff have noted that our Flygt pumps do not clog. 

The purpose of this memo is to present the basis for standardization of pumps at raw sewage pump 
stations throughout the City of Newport. The City is preparing to purchase Flygt raw sewage pumps for 
the Influent Pump Station. It's our intent to purchase one or more by December 15 ,  202 1 .  This sole 
source justification applies to the purchase of immersible and submersible raw sewage pumps throughout 
the city's sewerage system and wastewater treatment plant. 

Newport Experience with Flygt Pumps 

The City of Newport numerous Flygt pumps in place including at the Northside pump station, Nye Beach 
pump station and the Hatfield pump station. The performance of the Flygt pumps has been exemplary. 
At Northside we recently sent one out for rebuild which had been in continuous service for 1 7  years. In 
contrast the oldest pumps at the influent pump station have lasted 10  years and have been rebuilt twice. In 
our experience Flygt pumps do not experience ragging saving significant labor resources and avoiding 
accidental sewage discharges to waterways. Flygt is also repairing our pumps. The Xylem/Flygt repair 
shop is in Tualatin, OR. Flygt has provided field service and installation start up support for the city as 
well. 

Market Research - Other Wastewater Utility Experiences 

Other wastewater utilities in the region have made the decision to sole source Flygt N-Pumps. In some 
cases, they made the decision for a specific project, or they decided to standardize around one brand for 
all of their pump stations. 



City of Eugene OR: The City of Eugene approved a sole source justification for Flygt N- Pumps in 
2007 for all wastewater pump stations in the City. Three of their pump stations were experiencing 
ragging problems that required staff to pull the pumps and clean them on a weekly basis. Upon 
replacing the pumps in those three pump stations with Flygt N-pumps, their maintenance costs due 
to ragging and other debris were eliminated completely and they saw energy costs at one station 
decrease by $ 1000 per month. The City also noted that many spare parts are interchangeable 
between different sized pumps, which reduces their spare parts inventory. 

City of Vancouver WA: The City of Vancouver upgraded the Andresen Pump Station in 
2009 by replacing the existing pumps with Flygt N-Pumps. The existing pumps experienced 
significant ragging and clogging, which lowered the energy efficiency of the pumps and required 
frequent maintenance. The City received an energy grant to help pay for the pump upgrade as it 
was anticipated that they would experience a reduction in energy consumption. Clark Public 
Utilities conducted electrical surveys of the pump station before and after the conversion, and found 
that the energy savings were 12% for one of the time periods tested. Additional testing revealed 
even greater savings. 

Clean Water Services, Hillsboro OR: Clean Water Services (CWS) approved two separate sole 
source justifications for project specific applications. For the Aloha Pump Station, the existing 
pumps were being replaced due to ragging issues, and a detailed review of pump manufacturers 
determined that the Flygt N-Pump was the best option for that project. Several other benefits were 
noted including lower pump speed, improved motor insulation, flow matching, proximity and 
responsiveness of the local service facility, and staff familiarization with the product. For the Lower 
Tualatin Pump Station, CWS stated that the Flygt pumps were the only option available that met the 
space constraints for the project and its electrical coMection allowed the bulky pump cable to be 
disconnected from the pump during maintenance. They also noted that the design of the mating 

flange (the joint between the pump and the discharge piping) was superior to the design provided by 
other manufacturers and would provide a leak free seal. 

Pump Features and Benefits 

The Flygt N-Pump has several features and benefits not available from other pumps. 

1 Impeller Design: The N-impeller is designed to be self-cleariing, preventing the buildup of rags, 
wipes and other stringy materials. Although other manufacturers claim to have ''non- clog" 
impellers, historical evidence indicates that most of these pumps ultimately have ragging problems 

that require frequent maintenance. 

Energy Savings: Because the N-impeller does not experience ragging, it operates more 
efficiently, which can result in an electrical savings of25% or more compared to similar service 
pumps. 

1 Reduced Long Tenn Wear: When pumps experience ragging, it restricts flow, eventually causing 
uneven wearing and an imbalance on the impeller. This imbalance can cause premature seal and 
bearing failure of the pump. 

Motor Insulation: The submersible motor has Class H insulation across the entire line ofN- Pumps 
which improves the service life of the motor compared to other motor insulation classes. 



xylem 

June 9, 2022 

CITY OF NEWPORT 
169 SE COASTAL HWY 
NEWPORT OR 97366 

Quote # 2022-POR-0232 
Project Name: Newport, City of 
Job Name: Influent 3231 

Xylem Water Solutions USA, Inc. 
Flygt Products 

9625 SW Tualatin Sherwood Road 
Tualatin, Oregon 97062 
Tel (503) 240-1980 
Fax (503) 240-3445 

Xylem Water Solutions USA, Inc. is pleased to provide a quote for the following Flygt 

equipment. 

3231 .745 
Qty Description 

1 MONITOR.PUMP MASBO0 CU 
1 MONITOR.PUMP MASBO0 BU 
1 PANEL.OPERATOR 412 10" 
1 Flygt NT 3231 , 63-480, 410 mm 

" 
Unit Price 
$ 2, 180.87 
$ 2,549.88 
$ 1 ,946. 16  

$ 122,728.00 
Intended for dry vertical installation, T-stand and inlet elbow included 
Hard iron impeller and insert ring 
Drive Unit: 7 46 
4 pole, 250 hp, 460 V, IE3 motor 
Approval: FM Ex 
Cooling jacket with closed loop cooling system 
Large connection housing 
Insulated support bearing 
Cables 100' 
Material 
Shaft: AISI 431 Stainless steel 
Supervision 
FLS, leakage detector, in junction box 
FLS, leakage detector, in stator housing 
PT•100 in one stator winding 
PT-100 in lower bearing 
Pump memory 

Tenna & Conilitlons 

.� 
a xylem brand 

Total Price $ 129,404.91 

Freight Charge $ 6,773.30 

Total Price $ 138
11 78.21 
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� IJ:',t,jecl to the Standard Terms and CondltiOns of Sale - Xylem Americas eflecliVe an the
date the order Is accepted which terms are available at http:l/www.xyleminc.com/en-us/Pages/terms­
conditions-of-sale.aspx and incorporated herein by reference and made a part of the agreement 
between the parties. 
Purchase Orders: 
Freight Terms: 

Taxes: 

Please make purchase orders out to: Xylem Water Solutions USA, Inc. 
3 OAP - Delivered At Place 08 - Jobsite (per lncoTerrns 2020) 

See Freight Payment (Delivery Terms) below. 
State, local and other applicable taxes are not included in this quotation. 

Back Charges: Buyer shall not make purchases nor shall Buyer incur any labor that would result 
in a back charge to Seller without prior written consent of an authorized employee 
of Seller. 

Shortages: Xylem will not be responsible for apparent shipment shortages or damages 
incurred in shipment that are not reported within two weeks from delivery to the 
jobsite. Damages should be noted on the receiving slip and the truck driver 
advised of the damages. Please contact our office as soon as possible to report 
damages or shortages so that replacement items can be shipped and the 
appropriate claims made. 

Terms of payment: 1 00% N30 after i nvoice date . 
Valldlty: Th is  Quote is val id for ninety (90) days . 
Terms of Delivery: PP/Add Order Position 
Schedule: Please consult your local Flygt Branch Office to get fabrication and 

delivery lead times. 

Thank you for the opportun ity to provide th is  quotation. Please contact us if there are 

any q uestions .  

Sincerely, 

, / 2---- �z 
��- ✓-z- - -

Dave Olson 
Sales Representative 
Phone: 503-290-2175 
Cell: 503-789-7330 
david .olson2@xylem.com 
Fax: 503-240-3445 

PL� 
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c . ...a111,rAc:ieplin7e - "ffl �i.�J.- · ··.f;vw:,�� -��-- � �i� 
This order is subject to the Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale - Xylem Americas effective on the 
date the order is accepted which terms are available at http://www.xyleminc.com/en-us/Pages/terms­
conditions-of-sale.aspx and incorporated herein by reference and made a part of the agreement 
between the parties. 

A signed copy of this Quote is acceptable as a binding contract. 

Purchase Orders: Please make purchase orders out to: Xylem Water Solutions USA, Inc. 

Quote #: 
Customer Name: 
Job Name: 
Total Amount: 
(excluding freight) 

2022-POR-0232 
CITY OF NEWPORT 
Influent 3231 
$ 129,404.91 

Signature: ____________ _ 

Company/Utility: __________ _ 
Address: ____________ _ 

Name: _______________ _ (PLEASE PRINT) 

PO: _____________ _ 
Date: _______________ _ 
Phone: _______________ _ 
Email:. _______________ _ 

Fax: ________________ _ 

.� 
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There are other less tangible benefits associated with Flygt N-pumps: 

Pumps with the N-impeller have been available since 1998, with more than 70,000 N-pumps 

installed in the United States. This significant installation base demonstrates that the N- impeller 

technology has a proven track record for reliability and perfonnance. 

Xylem (the parent company of Flygt), has a regional office located in Portland. Based on the 

feedback from several wastewater utilities in the region, this local branch provides excellent service, 

which is advantageous in providing replacement parts and local repair in an expeditious maMer. 

Flygt provides a 12 month guarantee for non-clog perfonnance from the start of operation. 

In Summary 

The standardization of raw sewage pumps to Flygt pumps with N impellers ensures we are installing high 
quality reliable pumps. There are significant costs associated with repair, de-ragging and compliance 
issues. The purchase of these pumps mitigates some of these costs. 

-Andrew Grant




